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December 30, 1976 

The Honorable Edward H. Levi 
Department of Justice 
lOth & Constitution Avenue, 
Washington, D.C. 20530 

Dear Mr. Levi: 
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Pursuant to the House Select Committee on ~ssassinations' 
investigation into the circumstances surrounding the assas-
sination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., we hereby request~ ~ 
access to all information in the possession of the Depart- It~/ ?~t Y 
ment 'of Justice and the Federal Bureau of Investigation . 
which pertain to the following: -

1) 

2) 

·, 3) 
... 

-\L, / ·> ~-->' .. 

8 4 JAN 1 7 1977 

The Revolutionary Action Movement (RAM), 
,.for the period of January 1, 1967, to present; 

The Freedom Democratic ~arty~eportedly based 
~n __:t_is_sissippi, ~or t~REt:Ziod of _ Ja_nuary 1, 
196'7, to -present, . 1, &il:. _ //?~tfl) ,.;-.:3i 
The Invaders~re'Eqrtedl;y a black power group · ~ 
bas~d in 196~__)1.-h"'.Memphis, Tennessee, fo:t: .the ;Jt._,.? J;;._,. jo) 
per1od of January 1, 1967, to present. 7~ 
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~elect qtommittee ott ~ssassinatfons 

-~.)"" , 
' • t 

'ml.~. ~ou~e of l\epressentaUue5 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515 

OFFICIAL BUSINESS 

a 

the Honorable Edward H. Levi 
pepartment of .Justice 
~·oth & Constitution, N.W. 
wash~ngton, D.C. 20530 
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'So ~ :;;i ~ -.... -
- 2 

With best wishes and kind regards, I am 

Sincerely, 

Richard A. Sprague 
Chief Counsel and Director 
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·- ... ,, 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of Legislative Affairs 

Director, FBI 

; 
1 - ~. Adams - Enc. 
1 M~. Gallagher - Enc. 
1 - Mr. L~avitt - Enc. 

Uove._nlber 18, 
1 - Mr. Mint? - Enc. 
2 - Mr. Daly ~ Enc. 

miD~ ,GO~JlW{:£ 

~USE SELECT CO:-X1ITTEE ON ASSASSIUA'riOUS ) fl.ll · ~·~ 't!J\ ~ .. 
A 'fi fl,'J"' ~ 
\' tJ 

I 

197.6 

Reference is made to Chairman Thooas :r.:r. Downing's 
request containe~ in his letter of November 2 1 ~976, addressed 
to the Attorney General, requesting certain iriformation con­
cerning the assassinations of President John F. Kennedy and 
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. 

You referred the aforementioned request ~6 th~ FBI 
for comments concerning access to FBI files. ln this ~egard, 
I believe that this Committee should be granted tne same 
degree of acce~s for appropriately cleared personnel aP. was 
granted to the House Select Committee on Intelligence 
Activities (HSC) and the Senate Select Co~~ittee dftc . 
Intelligence Activities (SSC). I am taking the lieerty::of 
enclosing a copy of the agreement between the Atteifney General 
and Chairman Frank Church of the sse concerning access to FBI 
files. 

I wish to advise you in connection with the FBI 1 s 
inve~tigation into the assassination of Dr. King that the 
netls cedia has re_ported Jmnes Earl Ray who- 't1as convicted in 
that matter ·has petitioned the Supreme Court to review his 
case. 

As to the other information requested in Chairman 
Downing's letter, the PBI does not have summaries of its 
investigations into these t\'10 matters nor does it have an 
itemization of material contained in FBI files pertaining 

- ' c.r. 

to ~ese investigations which might not have b~en di~nabed 
to "any other individual ~r cwre:f!··'; ·0:1-//,.-p;{(!-;: ~0 

Assoc. Dlr. ---· - ~;i_ '\ \l ' 9. · ~ .\ fl M J., 19'rf' o.p. Ao Adm. _ It woul.-<l. a~lir advantageous to meet wi tnn'repre-

. .r 

~' 

,, 
' . 
" 

o.p.ADinv.-sentatives of the Committee so that they might~~ 
A~;~~~~:v._informed as to the· FBI 4 s filing system and in a· g~ash.ion, · 

e ••. Affairs--~=o ... erning the FBI's investigations ~nto the two assassinations ) "\"J 
~::·.~":.·~s.---i -~~ied in tht;ir lett~r :s'? .tJ;at the Commit~ee might better\ .-.,\y­
:~:::-ction ~ _ ~j'!'rs ru:d to1hat l:~~orm~;J.on '~~- ~n··· ;h: vpossessJ.on of the tBI ~,~ \\ \ ~ ~~ 
In tell. ::X Cl<!Cl.OS RE . .t ,J B£ HJ\J 'D DE.., .. ' ;.. ~--~·.) ~:--' ~:.,. ,. \b ( , , t ;:;-:; ~· _ 

Laborato;;.~ - !\ 01-'FIC£ 0'7 COriGti~SSI~;~.li~ .ttl:~Ai.t\S \.'! t, ',~~-, 
Legal coun. __ El,lclos e UND:tlt tnVISION1 ./""". ~l '. 
:::~-M&~~~al._ i>VD: iad (I.e AL CO SEE NbTE PAGE 2 ~~;;~1 /"7 - ",I• '., 

~~:;~i~:v·-~ ~- <,9> ~P ~LL INFORMATIO~ C~~~TAIN~7::--/· ~l "' "~ ~ . ./ 
~;,~:~:";.~.:·~\~ MAILR!AM, · TELETYP~um~~EIN I NCLASSIFI!-D _ ~-1-;-~.f C t.A/'./ 

~\.-(:;_ 'j-~ , M (~ 1077 ~s- nATE ;2 -o«t BY oe]rrl nkY) - __ - FBI/OOJ 
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TO 

FROM 

:·: Memorandum 
Assoc. Dir._. - ., 

Dep. AD Adm • ..__ 

Dep. AD lnv • ...., 

~ Asst. Dir.: 

Ext. Affairs _ 
Adm.Serv~ 

Mr. Gal~h DATE: 11/8/76 ~:·.~"~·e: _" _ I · 
ldent. • 

/_ 1 - Mr. Gallagher Inspection $-
J •,XJ-• :,,.,eelman 1 ....:. Mr. Ingram lntell. - -""< o~ Laboratory-

(j 1 - Mr. .Peelma~~ Legol Coun. _ ~-
,.. .... 1 -Mr. Helterho Pl;n.&Eval. = 

SUBJECT: ··HOUSE -SELEC.LCQMMI.T!I!EE4 1 - Mr. Cooke 1 Rec. Mgnt • .,....._ 
. Spec, lnv. ~ 

' ' ·oN ASSASSINATIONS 1 - Mr. Burton Training _ -

, 1 - Mr. Deegan /1 .. ,'_,j Telephone Rm.,...., 

~J-?.1(1 ~n;,~,or Sec' _ 

PURPOSE: To furnish comments by the Civil Rights Section, l 
General Investigative Div;i.sion (GID) , as to Committ 

acc~s~ to t~e Civil R~ghts investigation into the assassinati 
of ~r. Martin Luther( ·Kingr Jr. (Bufile 44-38861). - - . --· -~ ---~ 

SYNOPSIS: /House Select ·cqmrnittee. on Ass-assinations. has 
·- requested. :acce:ss· to F-BI £iles- anef DeP.artment of 

Justice files concerning the assa~naQQA~ .2£ P.rel?i~nt 
John F. Kennedy and Dr. Martin "Luthe:r: ~' Jr. (copy of 
Committee letter attached). Legal Corins~.Di~ision has 
requested comments from GID re Committee access. (Copy of 
Legal Counsel memorandum attached.) Dr. King was assassinated 
on 4/4/68 and the FBI conducted an immediate Civil Rights 
investigation. per the request of the Department. Our ~ 
investigative results were furnished to the Department and ~_; 
based upon the authority from the Department, certain pertinent ·r 
investigative results were furnished to the State of Tennessee !r 

~ -autho:r;~ties-. -James Ea:r;-1 Ray .pled- -gu-iJ.t.y on 3/1-0/G-9 to t.he- -AI/ -!--
~J murger of Dr. King before a state court in Tennessee and ~ 
~ presently is in local confinement. In November, 1975, the ~ 
9 <r: o Attorney General directed Assistant Attorneys General Pottinger 
,1~ !:::::! \t: and Thornburgh to review the files relating to Martin Luther I' 
;;.:-0 u.. King and make a recommendation as to whether the assassination 
~~~>- case should be reopened. In April, 1976, the Attorney General 
~~CO requested the Department 1 s Office of Professional Responsibility ~ 
~i= (j~ (OPR) to complete the review of all records re Dr. King. 
~c::r:. z "\..) The Department 1 s OPR still has this King matter under review. 
?il'F-- ::::J Qc; Any decisio.n relative to Committee access to the Civil Rights :::;J 

§3 ~ "x. assassination investigation of Dr .. King rests within the 
t:6L.l- z 0 province of the Department. T~e · Department should also be 
~3::': i:iJ w advised that in making its decisiop- it should also consider: 

$:1~~ Enclosures (3) rUt ~C~21 ~~~ /f~'l:l1t9 -----r7_ 
HNH:barn (8)\_/\ ~\'\' .~~ -?-J..~.3 

ie,ff44-38861 ~'iT\)~~· CONTINUED - OVER5 DEC 

i
. . ~~\) - -
-~J W LEGAL COUNSEL ADDENDUM PAGE .SEVEN i.,.\~ .' 

8 4 ~ ~~)J)l/3 . . 
1 ~ 1v Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan Fe•tooJ 
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~emorandum to Mr. Gallagher 
RE: HOUSE2.-"SELECT CO~ITTEE ON A~SASSINATIONS 

(1) What aathority the Committee has to request access; 
(2) What effect ~gcess would have on the local prosecution 
and the rights of Ray who has his case under appeal to the 
U. S. Supreme Court. ("Washington Post" article re his 
appeal attached); (3) What effect Committee access would 
have on privacy of those individuals who furnished information 
in a criminal case; (4) If Department grants access, it should 
oppose disclosing identity of informants or persqn~ who 
furnished information on a confidential basis and (5) What 
action it intends to take to obtain third-agency clearance 
including foreign Governments; (6) The decision to furnish an 
itemi-zation of material turned over to another agency remains 
within the province of the Department; (7) Th~ FBI has not 
prepared any summary of the King assassination investigative 
results other than that contained on the summary (synopsis) 
E~9.~s of each report and a reporu containing a prosecutive 
~~t~r'iB> The Civil Rights Section recommends no ·meeting 
with staff members until Department makes its deci~ion. 

RECOMMENDATION: That these comments o~ the Civil Rights 
Section be furnished to the Criminal Section of 

the GID (attention Mr. Len s. Burton) I which s~ction is 
coorol.nating 'the over-all ·G:tD ·re-sp·orrs·e to this matter. 

APPROV£::0: 

Director .... t'MW ... 
Assoc. Dir.\UJ}JL .. _., 
Dep. AD Adm ..... w .. _ .. _ 

Oep. /J.O l!)v •• _ .. _ .. _ ..... .. 

Adm, Serv •. _ ............ .. 

Ext. Affairs •••••.••••.•••• 

Fin. & Pcrs •• ~. 
Gen.~ lnv ... _ .. _.lf .. _ .... _ .. 
ld7nt .... _ .• _._ .. , ... _._, .. _._._ ... _ •• , 

lntell .... _._ ........... _._ ...... .. 

Legal Coun .............. . 
Plan. & Insp ...... _ ...... . 

Rcc. Mgt •• _._._ ............. . 
s. & T._ Serv ............ . 

Spec. lnv ................ ,. 

Training .................. .. 

DETAILS: The House Select Committee on Assassinations has 
requested access to FBI files and Department of 

Justice files concerning the assassinations of Presiden~ John F. 
Kennedy and Dr. Martin Luther King, ~r. (Committee letter 
attached). The Le·gal Counse·l Diyisipn has requested 
comments of the GID as to tqe Committee's access to these 
files. (copy of Legal Courrsel memorandum attached). 
The Civil Rights assassination investigation of pr. King is 
located in Bufile 44-38861. 

2 
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Memorandum to. Mr. Ga-llagher 
RE: £0tfS~~~SELECT CQMM~TTEE ON ASSASSIN~TIONS 

D7. King was shot to death by an ~ssassin's bullet 
while stand1ng on a balcony of a motel in Memphis, Tennessee, 
on 4/4/68. The U. s. Department of Justice requested the 
FB~ to cond~ct ~n imm7diate C~vil Rights investigat~on into 
th1s assass1nat1~n wh1ch was confirmed in writing by a letter 
f7o~ ~tephen J. Po~lak, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights 
D1v1s1on, to the D1rector of the FBI, which requested a full 
investigation into a possible violation of Title 18, u. s. 
Code, Section 241, (possible conspiracy to violate the Civil 
Rights of Dr. King, namely, the right to travel interstate.) 

The 'FBI oonducted an extensive, exhaustive investigation 
into this assassination and James Earl Ray was identified as the 
assassin. Our investigative results were furnished to the 
Civil Rights Division, u. S. Department of Justice, and based 
upon the authority of the Department, certain pertinent investigative 
results were furnished to the appropriate local authorities in 
the State of Tennessee. On 3/1'0/69, in state court, Memphis, 
Tennessee, Ray en.tered a plea of guilty to charges of the 
murder of King and ·rec~ived a 9.9-year sentence. · Ray is. p;-esently 
in local confinement. 

By letter dated 12/4/75, the Attorney General of the 
-unite-d -state_s advised that on -1-1/2-4-/?S, ~e directed Assis:tant. t 
Attorneys General ·J. Stanley Pottinger and Richard L. Thornburgn 
to review the files relating to ~artin Luther King at once in 
the light of rece~t testimony, and make a recommendation as to 
whether the assassination case should be reopened. The 
Department had complete access to the Civil Rights assassination 
investigative file during its review. 

On 4/29/76, the Attorney Genera~ of the United States 
issued the following news release: 

11 I have directed the Office of Professional Responsibility, 
headed by Michael Shaheen, tp complete a review of all records 
in the Department of Justice concerning the Reverend Dr. 
Martin Luther King, Jr. The Civil Rights Division, under the 
personal direction of Assistant Attorney General J. Stanley 
Pottinger, completed on Aprii 9 a five-month preliminary review 

3 
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Memorandum t~ Mr. Gallagher 

.. • 
RE: .l!OUSEi:SELECT COMMI'l'TEE ON, AS~~SSINATIONS 

of files at FBI headquar~ers. As. a result of this 
preliminary review, the Civil Rights Division has 
recommended that the review be carried forward to completion 
with an additional examination of records at FBI · 
headquarters and field offices. It is believed that more 
than 200,000 documents may be involved. 

On the basis of this preliminary review, Assistant 
Attorney General Pottinger stated that his tentative 
conclusions were (1) there was no basis to believe that 
the FBI in any way caused the.de~th of Dr. King, (2) no 
evidence was discovered that the FBI investigation of 
the assassination· of Dr. King was not thorough and· honest, 
and (3) instances were found indicating that the FBI under­
took a systematic program of harassment .of Dr.. KiiJ.g in 
order to discredit him and harm·both him and the movement 
he led. 

In ordering on April 26 the complete review by 
Mr. Shaheen, I directed that the investigation be completed 
forthwith and that answers to four specific questions b~ 
furnished to me and FBI ·Director Clarance M. Kelley on the 
-basis of the raview of all documents: 

Whether the FBI investigation of Dr. King's 
assassination was thorough and honest; 

-- Whether there is any evidencE; that the FBI wa_s 
involved in the assassination of Dr. King; 

-- Whether, in light -of the fiJ;st two mat.ters, there 
is any new evidence.which has come to the attention of the 
Department concerning the assassination of Dr. Ki~g; 

-- Whether the nature of the relationship between the 
Bureau and Dr. Kirig cal~s for criminal pros~cutions, disciplinary 
proceedings, or other appropriate action. 

Mr. Pottinger po~nted out tpat the 9~vil Rights 
Division has been .continuously inv~stigat~ng a'llegations 
concerning the assassination of Dr. King a? tli~s~· ·a,llegations 
come to 'Che attention of :the. Department." 

NW 55155 Docld : 32989764 Page 1 0 

. 
' • f 

\I 

/ 



. , 

-. ... ~ -~- '- ,.... 

... • • ... 
. ' \ 

Memorandum to Mr. Gall~gher 
RE: HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS 

The Department's OPR ~till has this matter under 
review and has had complete access to the Civil Rights 
assassination investigative files both at FBIHQ and in all 
of our field offices. 

The decision as to what access, if any, the Committee 
has to the FBI file on the Civil Rights assassination of 

Jo 

Dr. King, therefore, rests entirely within the province of the 
Department of Justice. The Department should also be advised that in 
making its decision relative to Committee access, it should also 
consider the following: 

(1) The Department should determine what authority 
the Committee has to request access ·to the Civil Rights assassination 
investigation of Dr. King. For example, is it requesting such 
access for a specific legislative interest? If not, such access 
by the Committee could be construed by some as an effort by 
a legislative body to act as a "grand jury" even though James 
Earl Ray has already been processed through the court system; 

(2) The Department should determine what effect 
any such Committee access to our investigative results in the 
Civil Right~ assassination investigation of Dr. King (including 
the physical evidence, FB~ Laboratory and Identification reports, 
etc.) would have on the local prosec~tion of James Earl Ray 
and upon the rights of Mr. Ray, 'tvho has recently appealed llis 
conviction to the u. s. Supreme Court. ("Waf?.hington Post" 
article reappeal attached). If necessary, the Department 
should resolve this wit~ the State· of Tennessee authorities 
and with Mr. Ray's counsel; 

I 

(3) The Depar.tplent shou-ld determine ·what effect 
any such access would have o~ the priva¢y gf thos~ individuals 
who furnished informat{op to th~ FBIT, ~n a criminal ca~e the 
FBI was investigating (T,ttle ~J-8.;. ;u. p:. ~pde, s;ction· 241); 

• ! 

(4) If the Department gr,ants·adcess to the Committee, 
it should oppose disclosing the identity of any· _informants· 
or persons who furnished · information on an ex~ressed confidential 
basis; 

5 
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Memorandum to Mr. Gallagher 
RE: HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS 

{5) If the Department grants Committee access, 
the Department should advise what action it intends to take 
to obtain third-agency clearance including obtaining authority 
from those foreign Governments which furnished investigative 
results, such as Canada {where Mr. Ray stayed and 
obtained a passport) ·and London {where Mr. · Ray was 
captured); 

{6) The decision to furnish an itemization of 
any material which has been turned over to any other individual 
or agency remains within the province of the Department. For 
instance, certain material was .turned over to the State of 
Tennessee authorities based upon the authority of the 
Department and the Departme.nt would· have to make a decision 
as to whether this itemization could be made available to the 
Committee. Other material from our files has also been made 
available pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act; 

{7) The FBI has not prepared any summary of the Civil 
Rights investigation of the assassination -of Dr. King. Neither 
the Civil Rights Division nor the DP~ requested sucp a s~ary 

.. 

during its review. Each investigative report contains .a summary 
{synopsis) page and· a prosecutive sUmmary report and a non-prosecutive 
summary report were also previously prepared. There is, of· course, 
extensi-ve-·publ-ic -souree- in-fo:t:"ma-tion .. availab~e conc_erning tJli~ 
matter; 

{8) Inasmuch as any Committee access to the Civil 
Rigpts investigation of the assassination of Dr. King remains 
within the province of the Department, the Civil Rights Section 
of the GID recommends that no meeting be held re the Civil Rights 
investigation with staff members of the Committee until the Departme~t 
makes its decision in t4~s·matte~. 

These comments of ·the Civil Rights Section of the 
GID are in no way i _ntended to be obs_tructive but it is felt 
the Department must resolve these issues before it can make a 
determination as t9 whether or not it will grant Committee 
access to the Civil Rights inves~igative file. on th~ 
assassination of pr. King •. 

6 
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J. s. Peelman to Mr. Gallagher Memo 
Re: HOUSE SELECT .COMMITTEE 

ON ASSASSINATIONS 

• . ... ~ ...• ~~-· .. - ' . ... - . . . 

ADDENDUM: . LEGAL :COUNSEii DIV-ISION . PVD':mC'z· . Tl'/1'2/76· 

.· 

As to the questions raised py the General Investigative 
Division in this memorandum, Legal Counsel Division makes the 
follow~g observations: · 

The authori~y of a committee of Congress to make a 
request· .for information is. derived from the ·authority to seek 
information to fulfill a legislative function, and in this 
instance this particular .committee is acting pursuant to a 
reso·lution of .the House of Representatives·. The more, critical 
question ·rather. than .the authority for the request is the kind 
of information the committee will receive, and it is for this 
reason that .the .standards set .for.th in the agreement between 
.the Attorney Generai' and the Cha-irman of the Senate Select 
Committee ·on Intelligence, ·Frank Church, are being used to 

. govern .this q~es tion • · 

The possibility, of course, could be raised that 
the Select .Committee on Assassinations is not a properly 
constituted Committee .in tll.E-t -:i.t lui(.,..Df~ell created to .serve 
a · legislative· function, but it is not believed advisa:Ole nor 
desirabre ta raise this particular issue since there would · 
appear to be little hope of obtaining support in the Department 
or. elsewhere in such a challe~ge. · 

Concerning .the invasion of pr.ivacy "of those indivi­
.duals Mho furnished information in a ·criminal case.'" It should 
be noted the Privacy Act does not preclude or prohibit respond­
ing. to a legit'irnate: .request of a committee of Congress. The 
ques:t;ion of protecting identity of informants, persons who 
.furnished information on a confidential basis, raised in this 
memorandum is addressed in the aforementioned agreement betw~en 
Senator Church .and the Attorney General which is governing th~ 
furnishing of information to .. this. committee and provides · for 
the protection of the identities of such people. The third 
agency rule providing for clearance prior to the furnishing 
of information to .the Committee will also be followed. . 

CONTINUED - OVER 

- 7·-
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; . 
J. S • P.eeTman .to Mr. G~llagher Menio 
Re: HOUSE ~ELECT COMMITTEE 

ON· ASSASSINATIONS 

The problem presented by the· fact James Earl Ray 
was convicted of .the assassinatio~ .of Martin Luther King, Jr., 
may be currently appealing his conviction is known to the 
Depar·trnent, and Larry Callaghan, Deputy Assistant Attorney 
General,. Office of Legislative Affairs, has indicated this 
factor wi~l not preclude committee access to the information 
involved. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That tha captioned Committee be granted access to 
.the: info'rrnation they .seek, governed by the agreement with .the 
Senate ·select Committee on' Intell~gence Activities. 

Dfrector.~··::-· 
Assoc.OI~ .. 

. Pep. AD Aclm ... ~·-····"· 
(tlf'Dop.ADio~ 

j.\dm. Serv, · • · ·· 
Ext. Affairs .... : ....... ~ 
Fin. & Per~~~ 
Gen. tnv ... ~ ....... .. 

.I dent .............................. , 

lntefl ........................ . 

- a· -

legal Coun:. --::; 
Plan. & fnsp •••• -···-· 

Rec. Mgt ••.... ""'"·-""" 
$. & T. $erv ........ wo~ 
'Spec. lnv ..... , ...... 1m11 

Truining .............. u•hl• 
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EFTO , · · .. J • • 

Assoc. Dir. _ __ .... 
Dep. AD :Adm._ 
Dep •.. AD Inv._. 

Asst. Dir.: 
Adm. Serv. _ 

ffair!i ~ .. 

Id t. -----­
Int:!ll. -~­
Lrgal Coun. __ _ 
Plan. & Insp . ..___ 
Rcc. Mgt.__ 
S. & T. Serv._- _ 
Spec. Inv. __ _ 
Tt·aining ---• 

Telephone Rm. ..-... 
Director's Sec'y_-

\ 

~OtlSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON- A-SSASSI-NAIIONS- <-DR. MAR!lN LUTHERJJ J~ 
KING, JR.> ~ .. 

RE BUTEL SEPTEMBER 28., 1976_\ J/11Jr' 
RECENT ARTICLES APPEARING IN LOCAL PRESS INDICATE THAT THIS ~y . 

COMMITTEE WILL SOON BE PREPARING TO HOLD MEETINGS AND THEREAFTER 

WILL CONDUCT PUBLIC SES~IONS. 

AN ARTICLE APPEARING IN THE NOVEMBER 17, 1 , ISSUE OF 

THE "COMMERCIAL AP.PEAL," A DAILY NEWSPAPER AT MEMPHIS, STATES 
,. 

THAT - LA\~YERS FOR THE HOUSE COMMITTEE INVESTIGATIN~ THE MURDER v. 
OF DR. KING CHARGED THAT DbcuMENTS INfX~figCASE HAD BEEN ~ 
DESTROYED SINCE THE COI'II'IITTEE tMS FORMEM_ & ~-,I/ 7 t9.<jo-/ f) 

MEDIA REPRESENTATIVES IN MEMPHIS CONTACTED · THE STATE t---.,. ---J 

A TTORNEY GENERAL, THE MAYOR'S OFFlCE, THE .CITY POLICE CHIEF FJ' I' ,~. ~ 
:\\~'\~~~~~~~~\'{\~ \~\~).'\~ . !. J . 
ALL INFORMATION CONTAlNc.D f\ ·-'- r1 ib , , . 
HEREI~)#~PLASSIFIEQ· · . , .•. ~ <.>AC.,ll;\.,......~ y ... · 
OAT~ , -~Y!J5- ... tttJH'."~vl 

__ Q:j . \\l1Jl-p(. ·-

5 5 DEC t5 1976 



.. : ... _, : ':.' . ) 

' ... ,. .... -"• .. . 
PAGE TwO ME 66-2L97 

OTHER POLICE OFFICIALS, AS WELL AS THIS OFFICE. DENIALS WERE 

RECEIVED FROM ALL INDIVIDUALS CONTACTED THAT ANY DOCUMENTS 

INVOLVING THE INVESTIGATION OF THE MURDER OF DR. KING HAD BEEN 

DESTROYED. 

IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT THE KING ASSASSINATION OCCURRED 

IN MEMPHIS, IT CAN REASONABLY BE ANTICIPATED THAT.THE BULK OF 

THE \~ORK BY THE HOUSE COMMITTEE STAFF MEMBERS WILL BE CONDUCT·ED· 

IN THIS LOCALE. FBIHQ IS REQUESTED TO ADVISE MEMPHIS WHETHER 

THERE HAS BEEN ANY INDICATION THUS F R AS TO THE EXTE-NT TO \•THIGH 

THE COMMITTEE wiLL BE SEEKING TO QUESTION FBI PERSONNEL WHO 

WERE ASSOCIATED wiTk THE INVESTIGATION. SINCE THE BULK OF THE 

INVESTIGATIVE WORK ON THIS CASE WAS DONE BY THE MEMPHIS FBI 

OFFICE, IT IS APPARENT THAT WE WILL BE ASKED BY THE COMMITTEE 

TO ADVISE THEM OF THE INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED AND POSSIBLY TO 

TuRN OVER PERTINENT FILES. 

AS THE BUREAU IS AWARE, THE KING ASSASSINATION AND RELATED 

FILES IN MEMPHIS TOTAL APPROXIMATELY 140 VOLUMES AND OVER 

10,000 SERIAL. ALL OF THE INDIVIDUALS WHO PLAYED A SIGNIFICANT 

ROLEBIN THE FBI INVESTIGATION AT MEMPHIS HAVE SINCE RETIRED 

~I . -

. .• 
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\!Jl TH THE EXCEPTION OF SA JOE C. HESTER WHO IS CURRENTLY 

ASSIGNED TO MEMPHIS AS A FIELD SUPERVISOR AND ~IHO \~AS THE CASE 

AGENT ON THE ASSASSINATION INVESTIGATION. 

IT IS SUGGESTED THAT CONSIDERATION BE GIVEN AT THIS TIME 

TO THE LIKELIHOOD THAT THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ITSELF OR ITS STAFF 

MEMBERS WILl;..· ~JANT TO BE GIVEN A THOROUGH BRIEFING OF THE SCOPE 

OF THE FBI INVESTIGATION. IN VIE\~' OF THE MASSIVE NUMBER OF 

SERIALS INVOLVED AND THE LENGTH OF TIME <EIGHT AND ONE-HALF YEARS) 

SINCE T~E INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED, SA HESTER ADVISED THAT HE 

WILL NEED APPROXIMATELY 3~ DAYS FULL TIME TO REVIEW THIS MATTER IN 

ORDER TO HAVE A CURRENT OVERALL KNOWLEDGE OF THE FBI INVESTI­

GATION. IF ·F'BIHQ AGREES THAT WE SHOULD BEGIN PREPARING FOR 

THIS EVENTUALITY, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT SA HESTER BE RELIEVED 

OF' HIS SuPERVISORY RESPONSIBILITIES AND DEVOTE FULL TIME TO 

INITIATING. A THOROUGH REVIEW OF THIS INVESTIGATION SO THAT HE 

CAN INTELLIGENTLY RESPOND TO QUESTIONS FROM THE COMMITTEE. 

Bt. 

NW 55155 Docld : 32989764 Page 17 
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Memorandum 
~~ .TO 

FROM J. S. Peel+ 

DATE! 

~ 

Assoc. Dlr,----=--
Dep. AD Adm._ 

Dep. AD lnv.~ 

Asst. Dir.: 
Adm.Serv._ 
Ext. Alloirs __ 

9/22/76 Fin.&~~ 
Gen. ln\....do4-

ldent.~/ 
1 - Mr. Held Inspection '7;>' 

lntell. . 
1 - Mr • Adams Laboratory....._-

1 - Mr. Gall-agher Legal Coun._ 

1 - Mr. 0 'Connell Plan. & Eval.~ 

f SUBJECT: MURKIN 
Roc. Mgnt. __ 

1 - Mr. Peelman Spec. lnv.~ 
1 - Mr. Hel terhoff '!raining~ 
1 _ Mr. Ingram Telephone Rm.~ 

Cotv~lf\ 1-J.tee oN A-~" ~<"91Aik/t dt = :: ~~~~zer 1~ 
PURPOSE: To advise that the Task Force Leader of the Office 

of Professional Responsibility, U. S. Department of 
J~stice (USDJ), which office is presently reviewing the FBI 
investigation of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., was advised-on 
9/22/76, of the location of information in Bufile 44-38861, 
relative to the reported basis for a new House investigation 
of the assassination of Dr. King. The Civil Rights Division 
(CRD), USDJ, was also advised on 9/22/76 of our previous \1 
investigative results. ct P-. ..-ff? ') Cf (J- .3~ 
SYNOPSIS: This case pertains to the assassination of .. 

Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/68. James Earl 
Ray pled guilty to this murder .and presently is in local 
COJ1.finement. ,_s set forth in a ~- ;s~ :Eeelman to Mr. Gallagher 
memorandum, dateq ~~~1/76, then_ B.-~_qu§~ of ReBresentatives 
·has ·created· :a ~ct .coiilliU±"bea -to i:nV.eatiga~e- "the a-ssassina:ti·ons 
of President Jonfr~F-::--iteririedy"and--.tir:- ·:Mar.:tril::. 'hutfie-r~KI11.g.,, 0:C."· '' ·­
Reported basis for House investigation of Dr. King deals with 
the ordered removal of Edward Redditt, Memphis Police-Of£~cer, 
from King security on day of his death due to ~he reported 
attempt on life of Redditt's family. Order for his removal 
attributed to Memphis F·ire and Police Director Frank. Holloman 
(retired Special Agent of FBI) • Reported basis also de~·ls 
with "sudden transfer" of two ·black firemen, including Floyd 
Newsum,. from fire house across the street from motel where 
King was sh9t. These allegations re removal of Redditt and 
the firemen previously investigated by FBI in 1968 and 
1969 and the pertinent results were furnished to the USDJ • 
On 9/22/76, Mr. Fred G. Folsom, Jr., Task Force Leader of the 

HN~:bam {11-Q;!· ... ~~ REG IZ' b/Y-::Yi£.0~1-
4 4-3 8 8 61 ·- <(\, '" -GONTI:NUEp - OVER 

~s SEP 29 1976 

---··~-~ 

.. 8 ... /}{ty U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payrolt Savings Plan 
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Memorandum to Mr. Gallagh~r 
RE: MURKIN 

• 
Office of Pro-fessional Responsibility, .USDJ, which office is 
presently reviewing the FBI investigation of Dr. King, was 
advised of the location of this information in Bufile 
44-38861. Mr. Folsom advised the Task Force was alre~dy 
aware of these allegations and had already looked into 
this matter. The CRD, USDJ, was also advised on 9/22/76 of 
our previous investigative results. · 

RECOMMENDATION: For information. 

APPROVED: Ext. Affairs ••••••• _ 
Assoc. Dir •••••••••• _ •• _, Fin. & Pers •...•••• _ ~ 

Dep. AD A~···· Gen. inv .• rap~.'!..l 
Dep. ~D ln1j'-·!.{P~ ldent. ... ,._ .. Q. .....••• _ 

Asst. D1r.: Inspection ••••••••••• 
Adm. Serv •••••••••• -.. Jntell.~ •••••••• _ •••••••• 

Laboratory •••• ___ _ 

Legal Coun ••••••••••••••• 
Plan. & Eval •••••••••• _. 
Rec. Mgmt •.••••••••••••• 
Spec. lnv •••••••••••••••• _ 
Training •••••••• _______ _ 

DETAILS: This case pertains to the assassination of Dr. Martin 
Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/68. James Earl Ray pled 

guilty to this murder and presently is in local confinement. 

As set forth in a J. S. Peelman to Mr. Gallagher 
memorandum, dated 9/21/76, an article in the 11Washington Post, .. 
9/18/76, reported that the U. s. House of Representatives has 
9reated a select committee to investigate the assassination of 
President John F. -Kennedy- and Dr. Martin_ L'l!t:her King, Jr. The 
reported basis for the House investigation or Dr. King dea·l~s 
with the ordered removal of Edward Redditt, a Memphis Police 
Officer, from the King security on the day of his death due to 
a reported attempt on the life of the Redditt family. 
Th~ order for his removal was attriputed to the Memphis Fire 
and Police Director, Frank Holloman (retired Special Agent of 
the FBI). The reported basis also deals with the 11 sudden 
transfer 11 of two black firemen, including Floyd Newsum, from a 
fire house across the street from the motel where King was shot. 

The allegations re the removal of Redditt and the 
firemen were previously investigated by th~ FBI in 1968 and 
1969 and the pertinent results were furnished to the Department. 

2 DETAILS - OVER 

"" ., 

... _;; 
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4 •• • 
Memorandum to Mr. Gallagher 
RE: MURKIN 

• 

You were advised in the J. S. <:i?ee'lman to Mr. Gallagher 
memorandum dated 9/21/76, that the CRD would be advised 
of our previous investigative results and that the Task 
Force Leader of the Office of Professional ~esponsibility, 
USDJ, which is presently reviewing the FBI inves.tigation 
of Dr. King, would be·advised of the location of this 
information in Bufile 44-38861, the FBI civil rights 
assassination file. The Task Force has complete access 
to 44-38861 in connection with its review. 

On 9/22/76, Mr. Fred G. Folsom, Jr., Task ~orce 
Leader~ was referred to serials 5197, 5387, 55~1, 5533, 
and 5557, of 44~38861, which reflect the information and 
our investigative results re the Redditt - firemen 
allegations. 

Mr. Folsom advised the Task For9e was already 
aware of these allegations and had already looked into 
this matter. 

The CRD, USDJ, was also advised on 9/22/76, 
of our- p:r-evious i.I1.Y~::;ti~ati ve results. 

3 
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i · ~. w ~ 

.. " . . ,. \ 
"' Deegan· ' -,._ -

" 1 - Mr. , J. s. }>eelJDan !o 

• 
CLEAR TELETYPE ROUTINE .. 

1 - Mr. }?. v. Daly 
FM DIRECTOR 9/27/76 

TO MEMPHIS s\tOS. 1 -Mr. J. D. Maurice 

:TL E A R ~loa-_, Ji.i.7290 ~ ~ 
HOUSE SEL~~ COMMITTEE 0~ ASSASSINATIONS (DR. MARTIN LUTHER l . ~ 
KING, JR.) (W-, . 1\. 

REURTEL 9/22/76, ABOVE CAPTION. ~ \ \ ~ 
NO CONTACT HAS AS YET BEEN l-fADE WITH FBIHQ BY THE . ~ ~ 

• \ t ~ 
HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE LOOKING INTO TilE KING ASSASSINATION. - ·. ·~ 
ANY REQUESTS OR PERTINENT INFORMATION RECEIVED BY FBIHQ '· ' ~­
INVOLVING THE 1-1EMPHIS OFJ[ICE, WILL BE PROllPTLY FtJllliiSHED TO _ .,~ 

~J 

~ ·~} YOU. 

SHOULD ANY REQUESTS BE RECEIVED BY MEMPHIS FROM CAPTIO~~D 

COMMITTEE, SUC~ REQUESTS SHOULD BE RESPONDED TO BY INFORM!~ 

THE COMMITTEE TO CONTACT THE OFFICE OF CONGRESSIONAL AFFAI~, 
p..' 

LEGAL COUNSEL DIVISION, FBIHQ. YOU SHOULD ALSO PROMPTLY 8 
o. 

NOTIFY FBIHQ OF ANY SUCH REQUESTS. ~ . 
0 

BT 
; 

. .. JDM: lek JGJ:\ 
(6) 

Assoc. Dlr.,_.. SEE NOTE PAGE 'TI.JO 
Dop. AD Adm._ - - - -

Dop. ~D lnv • ..,:_ ~~~~'<.'L "~'\."'\~~ 
A::,~:~;;~;.~, All INFORMA~JON CONTAINED 

Fin.& Pors. : · • HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED . :~:~.~~:~--= DATED2ji{JC± _ BY r ~ 
lntell • .............., - 6ll ~a --
Laboratory....,._....,. 

Legal Coun.,..,... 

M , 

Plan. &Eval • ....,. ~7 
Roc. M;nt.- f"" --.;;_.;;, _ _.._.,..._,_7'------
Spec •. ~:v· -=- 2 6 \976 
~l:tneQfi! 

\ \ 
\ . . . 

Director Soc'y-..... MAIL ROOM I __ --:::_ ! 

55155 Docid:32989764 21 FBI/00.1 



A-. ..... ii·;... 
~ ·tt· .. 

PAGE TWO 

NOTE: 

Memphis teletype 9/22/76 advised of nel\7~ med:i.a · 
storie~ indicat:i.ng the recently createq House Select 
Committee to investigate the ~ssassination of ~~· Martin 
Luther King, Jr .• intends to hold hearings immediately 
after the .forthcoming presidential election~ Memphis 
ant:i,cipates hearing$ will be held by the c.onunittee in 

. ~emphis and committ~e staff members will contact the· 
Memphis of:t:ice. :}femphis requested -to be fu:rnif?hed specifi.c 
instructions aa to what ac4ion should be taken in th~ ~vent 
FBI p~rsonnel ~re subpoenaed, qttempts a~e made to +eview 
FBI files or efforts are mc;Lde to interviel-7 FlU pe:~;.sonnel. 
Abov$ re~ponse coordinated '"ith Unit Chief Paul V. Daly, 
·ofeice of Congr~s~ional Affairs. 

APPROVED: E;.:~. Aff~lrc.......... Laborotorj.~ ...... - ..••• :. 
Ar.:oc. o:r..................... F~, ! ... "~ !:.~r;- ,~._......... L::';;:tf C""•Jn .................. . 

C:::;,, !:' . ~·:-:~......... C:c.•. :.:v ........ ,..... P!;•t. ": Ev<.<l ........... -
D~.?. l.D t; .. v .......... - t,~v ·~t ........... h~.......... :-;·"":. t":1:~-:! ................. . 

t ... ~st. C~r .. : L1 ~.- : .... ~: ·'•'................. :: .... './. .. , tl~: ............... _ .. . 
Ar)m. S::•·v •....•..•. _... lr.~~::.!! ........... _ .......... , Trc.~.~»•»J ........ ._ .. _ ••. --. 
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TO D~RECTO.~ ROUTINE 

. 
'' . 

- . 
1T§fk~pfi 

• 
- ~~~ - .. ~·"\,...:1..-,__ 

Assoc. Dir; · ---L.:... I 
Dep.-A.D.-Adm.- I 
Dep.·A.D.-Inv.:_ ' 

Asst. Dir.: · 

,..J' '. ~ 

· Adm. Serv. ~ 
Ext. nird -
F'CJ~ . fs­
Geii?'P. 
IdeD,I 
Inspection -----

,./ Intell. --·-
1\ r/1" LaboratorY -

? I ii•Jfl ; Legal Coun. _ 
,.. 1:~/' _!Q Plan. & EvaL _ 

I f' 
1'1'!\ f. ... ¢:'" Rec. Mgmt.-

v · · pee. nv.-
1 L Training .,...-l ''~· S I 

~ ./ /4 . Telephone Rm. -
-./ ~ Direotor s,ey -

q/1 -t:' · I 

. 3 fl~ 
DIVISION ~ 

Of·1£1ITTEE ON ASSASSHJATIONS ~DR;. NARTIN LUTHER ... 
KING, JR.) 

THE BUREAU '.•JILL NOTE THAT NEMPHIS HAS OPENED A NEW CASE, 

CAPTIONED AS ABOVE, IN \~HIGH TO HANDLE ALL CORRESPONDENCE 

REGARD IN.G THE HOUSE SELECT C Of1t1ITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS. 
<;;) • 
\-, STffiiES APPEARING IN THE NEWS MEDIA INDICATE THIS 

r .., \ • ---
\}.) ~Ot1MITTEE INTENDS TO HOLD HEARINGS IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE ___ , 
~" ) · ~ESIDENT IAL ELECT I,ON IN NOVEt·1BER, 1J16. IT IS ANTICIPATED 

~ }·HEA'RINGS WILL BE HELD BY THE c(~TTEE AT M~MP liS. SINCE IT 

\\)· t1ILL BE EXPECTED THAT STA~F M~~3ERS F~1 TH~ ~r1ITT~'il7290;:. 
1 

..J -,~ nr.,, . 

1 \-- -~~ lUo REC-<21' ~ ::L , ~ 
_,.CONTACT THE MEMPHIS OFFICt'FoR INFO RE dUR V Tft3ATI.QN..sGF-'w -y · 

' - ~ 

I 

~\HE KING MURDER, H IS REQUESTEQ .• 'f.\ti\r THE BUREAU FURNI):iH S:!.';>~29~;::~ 

/'' .· 1ill~~i)f?M~1'A~'ffi~ - . 

... w 55J55 

HEREIN JS ~~CLASS.I.FIED k> 
DATE-~Rf%'4HY '"5P!ffj_~ 
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MEMPHIS OFFICE WITH SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS AS TO ~1HAT ACTION 

TO BE TAKEN IN THE EVENT FBI PERSO.'JNEL ARE SUBPOENAED, IN IHE 

EVENT ATTENPTS ARE MADE T 0 REVIE\v FBI FILES, IN THE EVENT 

EFFCP.TS ARE MADE; TO INTERVIE'JJ FBI PERSONNEL, CR OTHER\•!ISE 

ATTEf1PT TO OBTAIN INFO AVAlLABLE TO THE ~1EMPHIS OFFICE, 

THIS CASE \rJAS DIRECTED DURING THE FIRST FEv! DAYS BY NOW 

RETIRED INSPECTOR JOE SULLIVAN. ON THE DAY RAY'S CAR \•)AS Lo-

CATED AT ATLANTA, INSPECT ffi SULLIVAN LEFT MENPHIS AND WENT 

T 0 THE ATLANTA OFFICE 1J1 HERE HE RE~1AINEO UNTIL HE vJAS GIVEN 

A NE\v ASSIGNMENT!' THE SAC AT MEMPHIS, ROBERT JE~!SE:[I, NO:,I 

RETIRED BUT STILL RESIDING IN t1EC1PHIS,. TOOK CHARGE OF THE 

INVESTIGATION AT MEt•1PHIS. THE CASE AGENT, SA JOE C. HESTER, 

IS STILL IN THE MEMPHIS OFFICE:, AND MAY \•JELL BE CONSIDERED BY 

THE COMMITTEE FOR A SUPBOENA. 

DUE TO THE PASSAGE CF EIGHT YEARS S!NCE THE KING MURD~R 

AND DUE TO THE MANY DIFfERENT PHASES OF THE INVESTIGATION 

IT vJ OULD BE NEARLY IMPOSSIBLE FOR ANY ONE INDIVIDUAL T 0 

TESTIFY KNO!JLEDGEABLY RE THIS INVESTIGATION. IN THE EVEUT 

THE DEPARTMENT INSTRUCTS THAT FBI PERSONNEL ARE TO SUBMIT 
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T 0 INTER VIE\•/ S BY NEMBERS Or THE C 0~1MITTEE STAFF, IT IS 

SUGGESTED THAT THE ATTORNEY GENERAL SHOULD REQUIRE THE 

SUBMISSION OF ~IRITTEN QUESTIOOS \•JELL ENOUGH· IN ADVAt-!CE TO 

ALL O!l T !ME FOR RESEARCH BEFffiE ANY ATTEMPT IS MADE T 0 ANSt·lER 

QUESTIONS. 

IN THE EVENT THE NEMPHIS OFFICE IS CONTACTED BY MEMBERS 

oF' THE COMt1ITTEE OR BY STAFF' ME£1BERS Cf THE COMMITTEE, NO 

INFO \oJ!LL BE. FURNISHED TO THEM WITHOUT THE SPECIFIC PERr1ISSI 

OF' THE BUBEA-U AND THE C ONT ACTING I ND I VIDUAL ~JILL BE S 0 

ADVISED. 

Bf 

-~· r !, ~---,--
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• MAY 1961 EDmON • 

" GSA fPMJt 141 CfiU 101-11.6 

• ·.UNITED STATES G RNMENT 

·:~M eniorandum 

FROM 

MURK IN 

. -

DATE: 9/21/7.6 

1 Mr. Held 
1 - Mr. Adq.ms 
1 - Mr. Gallagher 
1 - Mr. O'Connell 

Assoc. Olr.~ 
~::.Er_nY 

Asst. Di 
Adm. rv._ 

Ext.%?ffa --- = 
Fin. e 
Gen. __ _ 

ldent. _ 
Inspection _ 

lnteii.~=­

Laboratory=-­

Legol Coun._ 

Plan. & Eval.­
Rec.Mgnt.~ SUBJECT: 

'*O' _,.., .. ~ •• _ ~! •• 1 - Mr. Peelman 
.· ':f}~.~\~~- . ~~~m'£!111. - Mr. Hel terhoff ~~:;~i~:v._ -= 

/f\ ~ ,-- Mr. Ingram Telephone Rm._ 

17
HD«Se SeLect C.o/'1\M IHee 011 ·~&J,;..W,~.,~~~~f~~-,.,·, -;d) 

· PURPOSE: To advise that the -lL.-a.:'·:iro)lS~ o£ Repi'esentat:j.ve~ A~ 
~as c;reated ·:a:~2'Ecl ;.C'?.Illilli_~~ to i.~.:V-~~gill:te f ·; 

the 'iclS-srrs:s:i:rra±JDD'S- o"f Pres:1.aent- John F·. 'Kennedy and Dr. Martin 
-:Luther- it:i.ng, Jr: -The reported basis for the· House 
investigation re Dr. King was previously investigated by the 
FBI in 1968 and 1969 and the. results were furnished to the 
u. s. Department of Justice.' 

S'YNOPS·IS: This case pertains to the assassination of Dr. 
Martin Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/68. James Earl 

Ray pled guilty to this murder and presently is in local 
confinement. As set forth in a J-. S. Peelman to Mr. Gallagher 
memorandum dated 2/18/76, in February, 1976, "Newsday," a....... i ('l. 

· Long Island, New York, newspaper reported that Ed Redditt, the ~ ' l \l 

Memphis 1 'l'ennessee_, Cj_ ~y Detective guarding King was pulled from , .. ::­
his post hours before King was a-ssassinated and i:Q~d the U. S. ' 
·Secret Service had learned of a "contract" on his ii:fe. .Re-dditt-
who protested his removal, reporteqly had a "contingency plan" 
to apprehend any King assassin. On 2/17/76, this article 
furnished to the Civil Rights Division (CRD), U. S. Department 
of Justice (USDJ), which, at that time, had the FBI investigation 
of Dr. King under review, stating FBI was conducting no 
investigation re this article unless specifically r~quested by tjjhe 
CRD. Article in "Washington Post," 9/18/76 (copy attached) 
reported u. S. House of Representatives created a select ~ 
committee to investigate assassinations of President Kennedy 
and Dr. King. Reported basis for House investigation re 
D~. King deals witijh ~rdered removal of.~~ from King 
sec.u~ity_ on ~ay~ of ~~ death due to rep""&~e&4ttem t, c:~rL·'l 1 ,. 
life !of :R~dd~ tt' s f ~Y. Order for h~s removal .... . 0 . ~~. r · - ... 
to Memphis Fire ... ~nQ\i ~-~ice Director Fr~ Holloman (reefrea: ~ :J_,; 

. -~~,- S11UO . - F- rJ- ~ 
Enclosure './ - · & ;< /I 7· .;;( C/(9 19 es SEP 2 

HNH :bam ( 10) CONTINUED - OVER - cz "'# 

~ -44-38861 m@.t~t,nr 
(i\ft .· 

JSr.,)!J'¢~ ...... , 

,$·lQiO·;Y}Brty U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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Memorandtim to Mr. Gallagher 
RE: MURKIN 

Special Agent of FBI-). Reported basis also deals with 
''sudden transfer" of two black fireman, including Floyd Newsum, 
from ~irehouse across the st~eet from motel where King was 
shot. The FBI civil rights assassination investigative file 
(Bufile 44-38861) reflects the CRD furnished a memorandum dated 
9/23/68 containing results of interviews which J. Harold Flannery, 
Deputy Section Ch~ef, Central Section, CRD, had with William 
Sartor, a contract writer for Time, Inc., who as a reporter had 
been inquiring into possible conspiracy to assassinate Dr. King~ 
Sartor furnished various information, including the "Cosa Nostra" 
or "Mafia." could be involved, Reddi't;t was moved .from · 
assignment at fire station, and two Ne.gro firemen were moved 
from the station a day or two before t~e shooting. CRD requested 
FBI to "follow oui:11 all of Sartor's indicateq leads. FBI 
investigation in 1968 reflects that upon instructions from an 
·Inspector of the Memphis Police Department (PD)., Detective 
Redditt removed from guard duty due to information received from 
Senator McClellan's Senate. Investigating Co~ittee that a Negro . \ 
detectiv~ was to be kil~ed. Inspector ·pelieved this another threat 
again~t Redditt, who had been previously threatened, and removed 
R¢dditt for own protectio~. .Memphis PD determined Negro fireman 
Floyd· ·E-. New;sllll1 active in d~monstrations by striking sanitation 
workers and closely associated .wi.th }?lack mili tartts. Newsum 
transferred to insure. sa~ety for Officer$' Reddit-t .and .?l~C?ther officer 
and ·to insure no information leaked to bl~ck militants. Anotner 
~eg~o fireman routinely reassigned due to manpower shortage. 
This investigation by FBI reported in Memphis l~tterhead memorandum. 
(LHM) dated 11/21/68, di~seminate~ to CRD 11/27/68, and by request 

. also furnished to Offic~ of Professio~a£ Reponsibility Task Force, 
u. s. Depar~ment of .Justice, on 6/4/76, which· Office is presently 
reviewing the FBI inve$tigation of Dr. King. 

Bufile 44-38861 also re~lects on 1/30/69 Rev. Ralph 
Abernathy, Presid'ent of the Southern ·christian Leadership Conference, 
advised· that Rev. James Lawson told him two Negro firemen, assigned 
to fire station across from King motel, were moved leavin~ fire 
station unmanned, and a ~egro policeman was moved from beat of 
King's motel. (LHM reporting this furnished. CRD 2/3/69). FBI 
investigation at Memphis PD reflected it had no officers assigned 
to "walking -beat" on day King killed. Rev. Lawson interviewed by 
FBI on 2/11/69 ·and stated Floyd E. ~ewsum and another Negro 

.. 
''. 

NW 55155 Docld : 3298 9764 Page 27 

2 CONTINUED - OVER 



- - ------~~-~- ~- ....... -.. ~_ .. __ 

Memorandum to Mr. Gallagher 
.RE: MURKIN 

• 

fireman were transferred; and Detective Redditt was 
~emoved from fire station, and these occur~ences may 
have some significance. This new select House Committee, 
to .date·, has made no requests of the · FBJ;. 

RECOMMEND~TION: For information. The CRD is bein~ advised, 
and the Task Force rieader of the Office of 

Professiona:;L Re~ponsibility, U. s. Department of ·Justice, 
presently' reviewing the 'FBI i~vestigation o~ Dr. King will 
be advised 6f the location of -this information in Bufiie 

\, 
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DETAILS:· This case pertains to -the assassination of .Dr. Martin 
Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/68~ James Earl Ray pled guilty 

to'this murder and pres~ntly ' is in local confinement i~,~!.~nes~ee. 

As set fo:i:'tli in a· iT--. ·S-.- .Eeelman to Mr. Gallagher 
memorandum dated: 2/i8/76, a Uni,t~d Press- i:ntern?-t±ona-1 -Wire 
Service article dated'2/14/76, state~ the following: 

"Garden City, :N·. Y:. (UPI) -- The top law en_forceme11t 
official in Memphis, Tennessee, removed a detective 
a:ssigned to protect M~rtin- Luther King hours before 
the Civil Rights ~ead~r wa~ assassinated in 1968, 
Newsday repoited $atuiday~ 

In a copyrighted story i~ its Sunday edition, 
the Long Is land newspaper saic;t E<t . . -Redditt , the city 
de~ective guarding ·Ki~g, was pulled. frqm h~~ post 
and told there was .a plot to. kill him. 

The Memphis Public -Sa-fety Director d,id ri.ot 
replace Redditt afte~ t~king_ h~m- off the assignment 
and allowed. the -detective to return to work three 
day·s after K~ng was .shot to death at :the ~orraine 
Motel Newsday said-. . 

I -t also said Redditt 1 had· _prepared a· con ting~nc;:y 
plan to enable the police depart~ent t6 ·apprehenq an 
assassin should an attempt be ~ade .o~ _King 1 ~ iife. 1 

1 Aft~r Redditt w~s reJl!oved' ·from duty, he· was told 
at a meeting- i~ police heaq~uarter_s th~t the -u. ·s. 
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Memorandum to Mr. Gallagher 
RE: MURKIN 

Secret Service had learned of a 'contract' on his life, •· 
Newsday said. 

'Redditt protested, saying ~e wanted to return 
to his post, but the city's then P.ublic Safety 
Director, Frank Holloman, insisted on the officer's 
removal,' ~he newspaper said. . 

'Enroute home with his police guard, Redditt 
heard over the radio that K~ng had· been shot by an 
assassin,' the story said. 

'Three days later, the round-the-clock guard 
watching Re~ditt was removed and ~e was allowed 
to return to work. The police department never 
offered any further explanation of the 'contract' 
on his life;' Newsday said. 

The story also said Holloman .acknow~edged 
the report of a ·threat on Redditt's life, but refused 
to say who had ~ade the threat. 

'Reddi tt''-s assassination contingency plan, 
according to sources, called for the entire 
four-block area around King's Hotel to be 
sefa~J:ed ·of-f by. p~trol cars,' the article said." 

On 2/17/76, this article was furnisnea to the -CRD 
USDJ, w4ich at that time had the FBI inv~stigation of Dr. King 
under review, stating the FBI was conducting no investigation re 
thi~ article unless specifically requested by the CRD. 

On 9/8/76, an article appeared in the ~'Washington Post.," 
(copy attached), reporting that the U. S. House of Representatives 
created a select committee to investigate the assassination of 
President john F. Kennedy and Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. 
The reported basis for the House investigation re Dr. King 
deals· with the ordered removal of Edward Redditt from King's 
security on the ·day of his death due to a r~ported attempt on 
the life of Redditt's family. The order for his removal was 
attributed to Memphis Fire and Police Director Frank Holloman 
(retired Special Agent of the FBI) • The reported basis also 
deals with the "sudden transfer" of two black firemen, including 
Floyd Newsum, from the fire house across the street from the 
motel where King was shot. 
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The FBI civil rights assa~sination. 1nvestigative 
file (Bufile, 44-38861) reflects the .CRD furnished a 
memorandum dated 9/23/68 (serial 5197) .qontaining results 
of interviews which J. Harold Flannery·, Deputy Section 
Chief, Central Section, CRD, had with William Sartor, a 
contract writer for Time, Inc., who as a reporter had been 
inquiring into a possible conspiracy to assassinate Dr. King. 
Sartor furnished various information, including that the 
l!Cosa Nostra ir or "Mafia" could be involved. Departmental 
Attorney Flannery also repdrted tha~ Sartor furnished· him with 
the following two allegation~: 

1. "An unidentified Negro poiiceman was moved 
from his assignment at the Fire Station (and Police 
Tactical Unit Station) at aobut 5:00 p.m. on .the day 
c;>f the assassination. Accqrding to Sartor,_ the 
Dispatcher told the policeman ·to move two or th~ee times 
during the afternoon, btit he did not do so ~nti~ 
explicitly advised to that ~f~ect by a superi9r. In 
August., Sartor identified th~ policeman as E! E .. 
~edd-i-t.t . . and said that Redditt had broken off· an inter­
view with Sartor afterc·startip~ to discuss ·his 'move: 
from the station. " --

2. "Two Negr(?. firemen were mc;>ved from th~·. ~:r·-;·f· · 
station a day or two b~fo~e the shooting. One of them 
has reportedly told fr~ends tha~, two or three days · 
pefore Dr. ~ing was shot., a telescope or binc;>culars 
were set up on a tripod in the fire station ~nd focused on 
the Lorraine Motel balcony. In August, Sartor said 
that one fir.emen left the: Department or was suspended. 
shortly after the . s~ooting, a~d ~hat he h~s been unable 
to locate either of them. He did not hav~ their names." 

Tl}e CRP requested the FBI to "follow out" ~11 of Sartor's 
indicai;:ed leads. 

By LHM, the Memphis. Office of the FBI reported the 
results of the investigation re the above two items as 
set forth below (serial 5387): 
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"In i;his regard, ·Inspector G·. P·. ·Tines, Intelligence 
Unit, Memphis Police Department, advised on 11/18/68, that 
on 4/3/68 he assigned Detective E. E. Redditt and Patrolman 
w. B. Richmond, .Negro officers, both of whom are assigneg to 
the Inspection Division of the Memphis Police. Department, to 
a security detail at the· Memphis· Fire Station, Engine House #2,. 
locat~d at Butler and Main Streets·. This location is approximately 
one block from the Lorraine Motel. The purpose of this 
assignment was to observe the.activities of the "Invaders," 
local Black Power gro1:1p at Memphis. A nunlber·of the "Invaders" 
were roomi~g at the Lorraine Motel at this time. These two 
officers were equipped with binoculars and were stationed in a 
room at the rear of the fire station with a view that included 
the room later occupied by .the Reverend Martin Luther King, Jr. 

In coimection .wi tp t~is ass-ignment; and prior to 
the ti~e Officers Reddi~t a~q ·R~chmond physically proceeded 
to this as~igned location., it was. determin$d by the Intel~igence 
Unit of the Memphis Police Department ·that a Negro fireman 
.stationed at the Fire Station and nained Floyd E. Newsum had 
t?tken an act±ve--par.i;:, in ctemqnstra.tions ·by ~he ~trikin'g sani ta­
tion wor!cers in Feb:tuary ana· ·March·,. 1&6.8~, .. ~nd had ·b~en closely 
associated with· bla:ck militants connected witn 'the· ·st.-r;ike... In 
order to insure security for Offic~fS Redditt an4 Richmond, -
and to insure that no information regardin~ the Memphis Police 
Depart:ment Inte'lligence ·unit's ~ff9r.ts to keep abreast of the 
activities. of the "Invagers" was leaked to the .black militants 
in Memphis, the Chief of the Memphis Fire Department ·Was 
requested to temporarily transfer ¥ir~man Newsum to another 
fire station. This was done on 4/~/68. 

In addition, on ·4/4/68, Neg,rb Fireman Norvell E. W~llace 
was routinely assigned from Fire Station ·#2 to Fir~ Station #31, 
due to a manpower shortage at Fire station #31~ 

On 11/18/68, Fire Chief Hamilton advised that by 
~etter dated 5/18/68, Fireman Newsum resigned fro~ the. Memphi9· 
Fire Depa~tment after thirteen yea~s of service, giying as 
his reason for leaving "Personal Reasons." Chief Hamilton 
advised it is his understanding that Newsum has become an 
active worker with the NAACP at Memphis subsequent to his 
resignation from the Memphis Fire Department. 
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At approximately 4:15 p.m. on 4/4/68, Lt. E. H. Arkin 

of the Intelligence Unit of the Memphis Police Department, on 
instructions from Inspector Tines, proceeded to Fire Engine 
House #2 and removed Detective Redditt from this station, 
leaving Officer Richmond at this post. The reason for the 
removal of Officer Redditt was due to the receipt of a telephone 
call on the morning of 4/4/68 by Philip Manuel, Chief Investi­
gator for Senator McGlellan's Senate Investigating Committee, 
Washington, D. c., to the effect that information had been 
received by the Committee that a Negro detective on the 
Mem~his Police Department was to be killed. 

Due to Detective E. E. Redditt's activities in 
attending meetings of the striking sanitation workers in 
February and March, 1968, Redditt had been threatened on 
several occasions. Inspector Tines therefore believed the 
telephone call received· by the McClellan Committee was 
another threat directed against Redditt. He therefore 
ordered Redditt removed from his lookout post at Engine 
House #2 for Redditt's own protection. A police guard of 
two officers was assigned to Redditt and his family as a 
re~~!t of this threat. 

A review of the tapes of thaMerophis Police 
Department radio transmissions for April 4, 1968, fa·iled to _. 
reflect any transmissions from Police Dispatcher ordering Redditt 
to move from his observation post and, in fact, it has been 
ascertained that no radio eq~ipment was maintained by the 
police officers at this observation post with which to receive 
radio transmissions." 

This Memphis LHM also disseminated to the CRD on 
11/27/68 and by ~equest was also furnished to the Office of 
Professional Responsibility Task Force, USDJ, on 6/4/76, which 
office is presently reviewing the FBI investigation of Dr. King. 

An LHM from the Atlanta Office of the FBI dated 1/31/69 (serial 
5531) reflected that Rev. Ra·lph Abernathy., President of the Southern 
Christian Leadership Conference, was interviewed by the FBI on 
1/30/69 and h~ advised that several ·months previo~sly, Rev. James 
Lawson told him the day before the assassination of Dr. King that 
two Negro firemen, who had been assigned to the fire station 
across the street from the motel where Dr. King was killed, were 
moved to another fire station. 
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According to Rev. Lawson that move left the fir~ 
station unmanned and they were moved to a station which was 
already fully manned and equipped. Also according to Rev. 
Lawson, a Negro polic~man, who worked t~e b~at which incl~de~ t~e 
motel wher~ Dr. King was killed, was moved off of that beat the· 
day Dr. King was killed, April 4, 1~68, but prior to the 
killing. 'Tpis Atlanta LHM was furnished to the CRD on 
2/3/69. 

An airtel from the Memphis Office of the FBI, 
dated 1/31/69 (serial 5533) reflects information from the 
Memphis PD that it ha<t no officers assigned to a J•walk.ing beat" 
in ~emphis .on the day' Dr. King was killed. 

An airtel from our Memphis Office dated 2/11/69 
(serial 5557) reflects that Rev. Lawson was interviewed .by 
the· FBI on 2/11/69 and he advised he feels that certain 
occurrences may have some significance. -

Rev. Lawson said that .on about April 2 or April 3, 
1968, a Negro £±reman, Jrloyd E. ·N~wsum, ':las transferr~d from 
the firestation near the Lorraine Motel to another station 
that was already fully manned~ He· ·al~o said that another 
Negro fireman, name unknown, was transferreq .from tha~ same 
§tation to another statf:on on either T'l;lesday or Wedne.sd~y nigh~ 
ber¢re ·K±ng ·was. _mJ,g~ered . on Thursday afternoon. ~ He said this 
second fireman was transfe~red in_ ~h~ middle of his shift and 
was transf~rred. "otit 9£ ·.rotatio~." 

Rev. Lawson explained "out of rotation" as· follows: 

When a fireman is assigned to a piece of equipment 
he remains in th~t assignment until alJ: the men already assigned 
to it have been transfe:t;"red. +n o~~er words·, the l~st man 
assigned is the last man transferred. 

Rev. Lawson stated also that a N~gro police officer, 
Detective E. E. Redditt, :who· ·had been assigned -to the same 
fire· station to provide protection for ·Dr. King, had been 
removed from the station sometime prior to the mur_der. . . ' 

~ev. L~wso~ stated he has made no attempt to verify 
any of this information except fer "his interview with Floyd 
Newsum. 

This new select House Committee, to date, has made 
no request of the FBI. 
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